CRUNTY,
o
£

S PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

&,

&

el Professional Engineering Services Date: —-—-—1/28/2021
Contractor: Atkins

Contract Number: 1034376 Contract Amendment Number: 3
Contract Amendment Category: Cost [Jschedule  [] Scope [ beliverables

Original Contract
Time:(TERM)

$3,000,000.00 11/30/2016 : 1492 | 12/31/2020

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date:

Qriginal Contract End Date;

NTP Start Date: Original Performance Days:(TIME) Original Performance End Date:
12/9/2016 | 1403 10/12/2020

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1: $1,500,000.00
Change Order No. 2: 445 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

Current Performance Current Performance Current Contract End
Time (Days): End Date: Date:

$4,500,000.00 ' 1848 _ 12/31/2021 | 12/31/2021

Current Contract Amount:

Description of Proposed Changes: Change Order 3 is being requested in order to provide additional funding on the
the current On-Call A/E Engineering contract until the new A/E engineering consultants can be procured. Current
funding has been drawn down to $413k for Atkins.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Change Order 3 is being requested to provide additional funding on the current
On-Call A/E Engineering contract. The current procurement to procure new A/E Engineering consultants is still in
Purchasing (review of submittals has not started). That being the case addtional funding is required so new projects
can be assigned, as some of the projects are tied to the consent decree and have set time schedules that must be met.
There are aiso projects which have been designed by Atkins that will require construction administration from the
design engineer/engineer of record. The additional funding will allow new projects to be assigned until new
consultants have been procured.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative §{ Proposed Performance
Proposed Contract End Date:

Performance Days: Performance Days: | End Date:

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of

Amount: 31921:
$5,250,000.00 $3,429,430.46

Proposed Changes te Dollar Amount:

$750,000.00

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
lof2



Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: There are no risk assoicated with this change.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Should this change order not be approved Atkins will deplete their existing
funds at which point no additional tasks can be assigned. Some of the tasks are consent decree related and are time

sensitive.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Kemy Willams, P £, PMP, Engineenng Manager o 2 ey tams. P.E.L TMA; Ergneenng Lisnsger

|‘_‘| Rejected Print Name: Kerry Willlams
Date: March 22, 2021

Watershed Director's Appraval:

sgned by Regerusid Wiy
e 2021.03.23 11 40.55 D400

H

I:l Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells
[ ] rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 3/23/2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
Eﬁmpt&d Signature: /‘Z/‘-‘-—_—

E:IRejected Print Namey” 'Ic:c,.lqg;r-,/ L. Willigm -2
e u/1 /71
T

Contract Name:
Professional Engineering Services
Controctor: Atkins
Contract Number: 1034376

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20of2



On-Call A/E Consultant Engineers Unencumbered Balance

| Arcadis Task Amount [rask Amount [Black & Veatch Amoant
|King Way Lift Station {Survey) 5 23,548.90 [Snapiinger Chlarine 5 33,427.00 Iwater Audit 4 35,936.35 [Nancy Creek Sludge Deposition
'Km: Way Liit Station {Design) H B0,470.70 |Peractic Acid 5 24,101.00 jCreek Crosting Insepetions $ 302,473.00 |[RRAEERP
iNew Gilyraltar Lift Station {Survey) $ 26,230.00 |Easement Services 5 243,930.00 |CD PASARP S 5 675,817 50 [Eagles Beek Circle
INew Gibraltar Lift Station {Design} $ 71,102.00 |CD PASARF 8 5 965,472.00 §CO PASARP 5 High Priority 5 2,004,322 50 ICD PASARP Package &
sewer Modeling Support 5 1.138,259,00 |GIS Input Paper H) 219,723.00 Ishnal Creek Trunk Sewer 5 561,085.00 [Melanie Court
ICD PASARP Package 7 5 1,528,196.00 |GOOT Permitting 5 17,995.00 ICovinxlon Hwy & Youung Rd 4 B,624.50 |Storage Tank Briding Docs
Peating Factor - 71,835.00 |Mt. Vernan @ Vermack H 39,796.50 ICcvingwn Hwy & Wellborne Rd 5 B,762.75 [Sewer Capacity Allotment Ana
[5vstem Retainage Credit Program 5 194,956.00 [enginearing Plan Raview 5 225,848.00 |Carmaby Court Surveying 3 23,609.18 [Local Limits Planning
[sewer capactity Banking Program 5 94,572.61 |Norris Reserve 5 369,102.00 [Hammermill Survey 5 6,255.00 JLower Crooked Creek Evaluation
{Pancla Road Widening S 255,851.50 |5con Blvd Ph Il § 1,009,148.00 I5342 Peachiree Ad 5 51,909.00 |BioGas Feasibility Study
IShged Discharge Intake Study 5 8294392 |Bulnrd Hway Water Line 1] 120,020.00 IN. Ponce de Leon Water Main 5 204 870.00 |Horu Farm Survey
|chamblee Dunwoody Road 5 97,135.00 |Briarchif Watermain improvements | § 157,025.00 JHidden Acres Dam Design 5 32,287.00 |Browns Mill at Salem Rd
[Bouldercrest Water/sewer Reloc 5 176,420.00 |Briarclitf Rd Ph it 5 282,186.00 JLavista Ad $ 173,153.00 [Miriam lane
IC:lhnwulde Survey Senices S 22,245.00 [Briarchiff Rd Ph IV $ 411,026.00 JPitot Tube Testing S 14,669.75 |Clarkston Streetscape
[Laure) Height Tanks 5 27.442.00 JFlintstone Dr & Hugh Howell 5 51,945.00 |Dewatering Project S 115.416.00 |Donaldson Drive
|chambiee Dunwoody Crossing 5 37,502 90 Friendship Park
{Band-a-Long $ 140,570.00 Jenavesta
[Drone Tank Inspection $ 19,967.50 Glenwood Sewer
'Water Meter Compatability Study 5 61,490.00 _ |5cont Bhed Phil
Revenue Analysis 5 208,914.50 Meadow Creek Vault
Consulting Engineers Report 5 223.245.00 -Ikeindegr Drive
|5€ Electrical Bullding s 214,487.00 IM'rr'mn Lane ll
{5€ Reservoir Inspections $ 19,017.20 Inan;ewood Tarrace
|Geotech Sucs for Polebridge 3 53,395.00 'JEagtes Beek 5B Restoration
JLab Design
Joitat Study New Treatment Process
J Storm Water Compliance
5 4,E77,795.73 s 4,138,749.50 ] 4,329,190.53
Contract Amp! 5 3,000,000.00 5 3,000,000.00 5 3,000,000 00
Change Order 1| $ 1,500,000.00 5 1.,500,000.00 § 1,500,000 00
Change Order 2] 5 750,000.00 ] - 5 -
Unencumbered Balance| § 372,203.27 ] 361,250.50 5 170,805.47




AUNTr.
\." ‘(,
"

4 3 PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Deportment of Watershed Management

;)

Contract Name: ) i . . Date: 3/19/2021
Professional Engineering Services e

Contractor: Brown and Caldwell

Contract Number: 1034379 Contract Amendment Number: 3

Contract Amendment Category: Cost [ schedule [ Scope [ Deliverables

Original Contract

Original Cantract $ Amount: Contract Start Date: Original Contract End Date:

Time:(TERM)
$3,000,000.00 | 2/10/2017 l 1420 | 12/31/2020

NTP Start Date;
2/17/2017

Original Performance Days:(TIME} Original Performance End Date:

11/27/2020

Previous Change Order: Previous Time Extensions (Days): j Previous Changes to $ Amount:
Change Order No. 1: $1,500,000.00
[Change Order No. 2: $0.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

Current Performance Current Performance Current Contract End
Time {Days): End Date: Date:

$4,500,000.00 i 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Current Contract Amount:

Description of Proposed Changes: Change Order 3 is being requested in order to provide additional funding on the
the current On-Call A/E Engineering contract until the new A/E engineering consultants can be procured. Current
funding has been drawn down to $750k for Brown and Caldwell.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Change Order 3 is being requested to provide additional funding on the current
On-Call A/E Engineering contract. The current procurement to procure new A/E Engineering consultants is still in
Purchasing (review of submittals has not started). That being the case addtional funding is required so new projects
can be assigned, as some of the projects are tied to the consent decree and have set time schedules that must be met.
There are also projects which have been designed by Brown and Caldwell that will require construction
administration from the design engineer/engineer of record. The additional funding will allow new projects to be
assigned until new consultants have been procured.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative | Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Performance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of

Amount: | {3/19/21):
$5,250,000.00 $3,155,706.33

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

$750,000.00

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F:(770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1lof2



Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: There are no risk assoicated with this change.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Should this change order not be approved Brown and Caldwell will deplete
their existing funds at which point no additional tasks can be assigned. Some of the tasks are consent decree related
and are time sensitive.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Kery Wilams, P.E.. PMP, Engineering Manager 5, r s i fey ST P& PP Enginoumng Uansger

[] Rejected Print Name: Kerry Wiiliams
Date: March 22, 2021

Watershed Director's Approval:

Ongrtally gned by Repmald Wells
Data; 2021.03 23 11.41 36 -0400°

|:| Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells
I:] Rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 3/23/2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:

[V] Accepted Signature: ° o —
[] Rejected Print Name: 7" 7 Zachoep L tntiifinans
Dt Y072
;oS

Contract Name:
Professional Engineering Services
Contractor: Brown and Caldwell
Contract Number: 1034379

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P: (770} 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2



On-Call A/E Consultant Engineers Unencumbered Balance

[Arcadi [Fask Amount  JAtkins ask Amount [Efack & Veaten TAmount
[xing Way Lift Station [Survey) 5 23,548.90 [Snapfinger Chiorine 5 31,427.00 Jwater Audit 5 35,936.35 [Nancy Creek Sludge Depasition
[xing way Lift Station {Besign) $ 80,470 70 |Peractic Acid 5 24,101.00 [Creek Crossing Insepctions 5 302,473.00 {RRARERP
New Gibraltar Lift Station (Survey) H 26,230.00 |E:ument Services s 213,930.00 |0 PASARP 5 5 675.817.50 IEagies Beek Circle
MNew Gibraltar Lift Station (Design) S 71,102.00 ICD PASARP 8 S 965,472.00 JCD FASARP & High Priority 5 2,004,322 .50 ICD PASARP Package &
Sewear Modeling Support % 1,138,259.00 |GIS Input Faper ] 219,728.00 [Shoa! Creek Trunk Sewer s 661.085.00 IMeIanle Court
CD PASARP Package 7 5 1.535,196.00 IGDDT Permitting ] 17,995.00 |Cavington Hwy @ Youung Rd 5 8,624.50 ISlorlle Tank Briding Docs
|Peaking Factor b 71,835.00 [Mt. vernen @ vermack 5 39,796 50 |Covington Hwy @ Wellborne Rd | § 8,762.75 [Sewer Capacity Allatment Ana
System Retainage Credit Program 5 194,856.00 lEngineering Plan Review 5 225,848.00 |Carnaby Count Surveying H 23,609.18 ILor.lI Limits Planning
Sewer Capactity Banking Program -1 94,572.61 INoms Reserve $ 369,102.00 [Hammermill Survey 5 6,255,00 Ianer Crooked Creek Evaluation
Panola Road Widening S 255,851 50 lScon Bivd Ph i1 $ 1,009,148.00 |5342 Peachtree Rd H 61,909.00 |BioGas Feasibility Study
Staged Discharge Intake Study El B2,943.92 lBulold Hway Water Line H 120,020.00 |N. Ponce de Leon Water Main 5 204.370.00 JHorse Farm Survey
Chamblee Dunwoody Read S 97,135.00 Ian:Iiﬂ' Watermain Improvements | § 157,025.00 |Hidden Acres Oam Design 5 32,287.00 I_Browns Mill at Salemn Rd
|Bouldercrest Water/Sewer Reloc % 176,420.00 IBriIn:l‘rl'I’ Rd Ph i s 282,186.00 [LaVista Rd $ 173,153.00 [Miriam lane
Callanwaolde Survey Services 5 22,245.00 IBliarclilf Rd Ph IV s 411,026.00 [Pitot Tube Testing 5 14,669.75 |Clarkston Streetscape
Laurel Height Tanks 5 27.442.00 [Fiintstone Dr & Hugh Howell B 51,945.00 |Dewstering Project s 115,416.00 | Donaldsen Drive
Chamblee Dunwoody Crassing 5 37,502.90 i = Friendship Park
|8and-A-Long H] 140,570.00 enQuesta
Drone Tank Inspection E 19.967.50 Glenwood Sewer
Water Meter Compatability Study 1 6%,490.60 Scott Blvd Ph )
|Revenus Analysis 5 2059.914.50 Meadow Creek Vault
Consulting Engineers Report 5 223.245.00 Reindeer Drive
5C Electrical Buiking 5 214,487.00 | R _ [Miriam Lane Il
|5C Reservoir Inspections 5 19.017.20 Rangewood Terrace
Eecle:h Sves lor Polebridge 5 53,395.00 Eagles Beek 5B Restoration
Lab Design
Pilot Study New Treatment Process
i || Srorm Water Compliance
$ 4,877,795.73 $ 4,138,749.50 s 4,329,190.53
Contract Amount] 5 3,000.000.00 5 3,000,000.00 -] 3,000,000.00
Change Order 1] §  1,500.000.00 $ 1,500,000 00 5 1,500,000.00
Change Order 2] 5 750.000.00 5 - 5 -
Unencumbered Balance] §  372,203.27 3 361,250.50 5 170,809.47




PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

Department of Watershed Management

2
2,
S
=
=
S
(U
&
wb

. . Date:

Contract Name Professional Engineering Services ate —3/19/2021
Contractor: Black & Veatch

Contract Number: 1034381 Contract Amendment Number: 3
Contract Amendment Category: Cost [ schedue  [JScope [ Deliverables

Original Contract

Original Contract $ Amount: Contract Start Date: Original Contract End Date:

Time:{TERM]
$3,000,000.00 6/1/2017 1309 I 12/31/2020

NTP Start Date: Qriginal Performance Days:(TIME) Original Perfarmance End Date:

6/14/2017 1294 | 12/29/2020
Previo ange Orge Previo = z O D3 Previo dNges to AMo
Change Order No. 1: 0 $1,500,000.00
Change Order No. 2: 367 $0.00
Change Order No. 3: $0.00

0
Current Perfocrmance Current Performance e O A d
Current Contract Amount: X
Time (Days): End Date: Date

$4,500,000.00 | 1661 12/31/2021 12/31/2021

Description of Proposed Changes: Change Order 3 is being requested in order to provide additional funding on the
current On-Call A/E Engineering contract until the new A/E Engineering consultants can be procured. Current funding
has been drawn down to $229k for Black and Veatch.

Justification of Proposed Changes: Change Order 3 is being requested to provide additional funding on the current
On-Call A/E Engineering contract. The current procurement to procure new A/E Engineering consultants is still in
Purchasing (review of submittals has not started). That being the case, additional funding is required so new projects
can be assigned, as some of the projects are tied to the consent decree and have set time schedules that must be met.
There are also projects which have been designed by Black & Veatch that will require construction administration
from the design engineer/engineer of record. The additional funding will allow new projects to be assigned until new
consultants have been procured.

Proposed Additional Proposed Cumulative | Proposed Performance
Performance Days: Perfoermance Days: End Date:

Proposed Contract End Date:

Proposed Cumulative Contract Amount Spent To Date as of

Proposed Changes to Dollar Amount:

Amount: (3/19/21):
$750,000.00 $5,250,000.00 | $3,230,549.90

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:(770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
1of2



Describe Any Risk Associated With This Change: There are no risk assoicated with this change.

Effect of NOT Approving This Change: Should this change order not be approved Black & Veatch will deplete their
existing funds at which point no additional tasks can be assigned. Some of the tasks are consent decree related and
are time sensitive.

Engineering Manager's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Kery Wiliams, P E.. PMP, Enginaering Manager Drgptaly sgned by Kery Wiam1. P.E. PUF. Engneanng Munsger
[] Rejected Print Name: Kerry Williams
Date: March 22, 2021

Watershed Director's Approval:

Accepted Signature: Reginald Wells O 207303 211 4098 047
] rejected Print Name: Reginald Wells
Date: 3/23/2021

Chief Operating Officer's Approval:
%%mted ' : at 3/{:21—-—-—-'—
Rejected i = L’Li-"'l/ Jﬁ.l LM”! i3 = =

Contract Name:
Professional Engineering Services
Contractor: Block & Veotch
Contract Number: 1034381

1580 Roadhaven Drive | Stone Mountain, GA 30083 | P:({770) 621-7200 F: (770) 621-7271
www.dekalbwatershed.com
20f2



On-Call AJE Consuitant Engineers Unencumbered Balance

[Arcadis ask Amount___ [AtkHS ask Amount [etack & veatch [Amount
|Kinl Whay Litt Station {Survey) S 23.548.90 [snapfinger Chiorine 5 31,427.00 [water Audit 5 35,936.35 |Nancy Creek Sludge Deposition
[King Way Lift Station {Design) S 80,470.70 IP:m:ﬂ: Acid s 24,101,00 Il.‘.rﬂk Crossing Insepetions 5 302,473 00 JARALERP
New Gibraltar Lift Station {Survey) $ 26,230.00 IEasemem Services H 213,920.00 [JC0 PASARP 5 5 675,817.50 JEagles Beek Circle
New Gibraltar Lift Station (Design} s 71,102.00 ICD PASARP 8 5 565.472.00'ICD PASARP S High Priority ] 2,004,322.50 1CD PASARP Package &
Sewer Madeling Suppart $  1,128,259.00 |GIS Input Pager £ 219,728.00 [Shoal Creek Trunk Sewer $ 661,085 00 [Melanie Court
CD PASARP Package 7 § 1.535,196.00 IGDOT Permitting ) 17,995.00 |Caving\on Hwy 8 Youung Rd 5 B,624 .50 |Storage Tank Briding Docs
[peaking Factor S 71,835.00 [Mt. Vernon @ Vermack 5 39,796.50 [Cavington Hwy @ Wellborns kd | § B,762.75 [|Sewer Capacity Allotment Ana
5vstem Retainage Credit Program 5 194,956.00 [Engineering Plan Review B 225,848.00 [Carnaby Court Surveying $ 23,609.18 [Local Limits Plannin
ISewer Capactity Banking Program s 94,572.61 [Norris Reserve ] 369,102.00 IHamme!m- 1 Survey 5 5,255.00 |Lower Croaked Creek Evaluation
IPanola Road Widening ] 255,851.50 [5cott Blvd Ph i 4 1,009,148.00 |5342 Peachtree Rd 1 wnGas Feasibiity Study
ISta;ed Discharge Intake Study ] 82,943 92 |Buford Hway Water Line 5 120,020.00 [N. Ponce de Leon Water Main s 204,870.00 |Hotse Farm Survey
[chamblee Dunwoody Road 5 97,135 00 [Briarc|iff Watermaln impravements | $ 157,025.00 [Hidden Acres Dam Design 5 32,287.00 |Browns Mitl st Salem Rd
[Boutdercrest Water/Sewer Reloc H 176,420.00 |@riarciiti Rd Phn 5 282,186,00 {LaVista Rd 5 173,153.00 [Miriam lane
[cattanwolde Survey Services $ 22.245.00 [Briarciitf Rd Ph IV s 411,026.00 JPitot Tube Testing 5 14,669.75 |Clarkston Streetscape
[Laurel Height Tanks 5 27,442 00 |Flintstone Dr & Hugh Howell H §1,945.00 |Gewatering Project S 115.415.00 IDun:ldmn Drive
Icmmblee Dunwoody Crossing $ 37,502.80 |Fri=ndship Park
[Band-a-Long $ 140,570.00 [enauesta
[orone Tank Inspection $ 19,962.50 |Glenwood Sewer
[water Meter compatability Study s 61,490.00 {5cat Bivd Ph I
Aevenue Analysis S 208.514.50 I eadow Creek Vault
Consulting Engineers Repart $ 223,245.00 = [Reindeet Orive
|5C Electrical Building 5 214,487.00 'Mililm Lane i
|5C Reservair Inspections S 19.017.20 Jrangewood Terrace
eatech Sves for Polebridge 3 53,395.00 Eagles Beek 5B Restoration
Lab Design
Pilot Study New Treatment Process
E Storm Water Compiance
5 4,871,796.73 3 4,133,749.50 [ 4,329,190.53
Contract Amo ) 3,000.000.00 5 3,000,000.00 5 3,000,000.00
Change Order 1] 5 1,500.000.00 H 1,500,000.00 ] 1,500,000 00
Change Order 2 5 750,000.00 $ - 5 -
Unencombered Balance] § _ 372,203.27 s 361,250.50 5 170,803.47






