
AGENDA NOTES 
 

Solicitation Name and 
Number 
 

Consent Decree (CD): On Call Engineering Services – Trunk Sewer 
Design (Multiyear Contract) 
 
RFP No. 21-500596 
 

Procurement Agent 
 

Willie Moon 

Date Solicitation proposal 
prices expires.  
 

October 31, 2022 

Solicitation Name, Number 
and Contract Number of 
expiring/expired contract  

Engineering Services  
 
RFP No. 16-500391 
 
1034376 - Atkins North America 
1034377 - Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
1034379 - Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
1034381 - Black & Veatch Corporation 
 

Previous Contract 
Number, Contractor Name 
and Award Amount  
 

$22,196,821.00 
 

1034376 - Atkins North America 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$              0.00 Change Order No. 2 (Term Increase Only) 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$              0.00 Change Order No. 4(Term Increase Only) 
$5,250,000.00 
 
1034377 - Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 2 
$1,000,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$   196,821.00 Change Order No. 3 
$6,446,821.00  
 
1034379 - Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$              0.00 Change Order No. 2 (Term Increase Only) 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$              0.00 Change Order No. 4 (Term Increase Only) 
$5,250,000.00 
 
1034381 - Black & Veatch Corporation 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$              0.00 Change Order No. 2 (Term Increase Only) 



$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$              0.00 Change Order No. 4 (Term Increase Only) 
$5,250,000.00 
 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 
 

$16,837,713.06 
 
1034376 - Atkins North America 
$3,717,458.68  
 
1034377 - Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
$5,423,519.94 
 
1034379 - Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
$3,655,051.33  
 
1034381 - Black & Veatch Corporation 
$4,041,143.11  
 

Prime Contractor 
Information and LSBE – 
Subcontractor  

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (Prime) 
Becky Hachenburg, Vice President 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 11 

 
Accura Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 6% 
Prasanthi Reddy, President 
3200 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 30340 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 8 
Geotechnical, Survey/SUE, Utility Coordination, Design Report 
 
Materials Managers and Engineers, Inc. (2MNext) (LSBE-DeKalb) 4% 
Subash Reddy Kuchikulla, President and CEO 
2623 Lake Flair Circle, Atlanta, GA 30345 
Years In Business: 13 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Geotechnical Investigations 
 
Project Cost Solutions, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 2% 
Lee Thomas, President 
125 East Trinity Place, Suite 212, Decatur, GA 30030 
Years In Business: 13 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Cost Estimating 
 
River to Tap (R2T), Inc. (LSBE-MSA) 3% 
Kimberly Ajy, President 
1841 Peeler Road, Suite C, Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 11 
Cultural Resources/Environmental 
 
 



Steele Program Managers, LLC. (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% 
Jacqui Steele, President 
731 Main Street, Stone Mountain, GA 30087 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Construction Administration 
 
CDM Smith, Inc. (Prime) 
Ashley Reid, Principal in Charge 
Years in Business: 25 
Years doing Business with DeKalb: 18 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management, LLC (LSBE-DeKalb) 12% 
Albert Edwards, Founder & Managing Director 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Suite 300, Tucker, GA 30084  
Years In Business: 27 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 18 
Geotechnical, Surveying, SUE, and Civil Site Design Services 
 
Rumley Solutions, Inc. dba, Hummingbird (LSBE-MSA) 3% 
Caroline Evans, Founding Principal 
976 Brady Avenue NW, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30318 
Years In Business: 6 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Public Involvement/Education 
 
TJ Schell (LSBE-MSA) 3% 
Teresa Eldredge, President 
2985 Gordy Parkway, Suite 422, Marietta, GA 30066 
Years In Business: 19 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Landscape architecture 
 
Skyline Engineering & Construction, LLC (LSBE- DeKalb) 10% 
Mark E. Cook and Dwayne E. Cheatom, Partner 
6755 Peachtree Industrial Blvd, Suite 250, Doraville, GA 30360 
Years In Business: 16 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3 
Pipe Design Support and Civil/Site Design 
 
Barge Design Solutions, Inc. (Prime) 
Debra M. James, Vice President 
Years In Business: 25 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
 
Graham & Associates, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 11% 
Angela Graham, President 
1979 Lakeside Pkwy, Suite 180, Tucker, GA 30084 
Years In Business: 23 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3 



Construction Administration, Bidding & Negotiations, QA/QC, Design 
Support 
 
River to Tap (R2T), Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 11% 
Kimberly Ajy, President 
1841 Peeler Road, Suite C, Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 11 
Design and Permitting 
 
Accura Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 7%  
Prasanthi Reddy, President 
3200 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 
30340 Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 8 
Geotechnical, Survey and Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) 
 
RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 7% 
Rebecca Reeves, President 
2296 Henderson Mill Road NE, Suite 206, Atlanta, GA 30345  
Years In Business: 22 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 14 
GIS, CAD and Community Outreach 
 
Rumley Solutions, Inc. dba, Hummingbird (LSBE-MSA) 4% 
Caroline Evans, Founding Principal 
976 Brady Avenue NW, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30318 
Years In Business: 6 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Community Outreach 
 
Gresham Smith Inc. (Prime) 
Christian Dunaway, Market Vice President/Principal in Charge 
Years In Business: 53 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 12 
 
RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 15% 
Rebecca Reeves, President 
2296 Henderson Mill Road NE, Suite 206, Atlanta, GA 30345  
Years In Business: 22 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 14 
Community Outreach, GIS, CADD 
 
Accura Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 5%  
Prasanthi Reddy, President 
3200 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 
30340 Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 8 
Geotechnical, Survey and Subsurface Utility Engineering (SUE) 
 



Costing Services Group, Inc. (LSBE-MSA) 2% 
Anita Greiner, CEO 
1270 W. Peachtree St. NW, Suite 3, Atlanta, GA 30309 
Years In Business: 39 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Cost Estimating 
 
Freese and Nichols - Graham Joint Venture (LSBE Prime) 
Freese and Nichols, Inc. 
Carleton Sherrer, Principal/Vice President 
Years In Business: 13 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 

 
Graham & Associates, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 10% 
Angela Graham, Owner/President 
1979 Lakeside Pkwy, Suite 180, Tucker, GA 30084 
Years In Business: 23 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3 
Engineering Services, Document Control, QA/QC 
 
Accura Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 12% 
Prasanthi Reddy, President 
3200 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 
30340 Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 8 
Geotechnical, Survey/SUE 
 
Full Circle Communications, Inc. (LSBE-MSA) 2% 
Heather Fatzinger, President 
2046 Hatteras Way, Atlanta, GA 30318 
Years In Business: 15 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 [as Prime] 
Public Outreach 
 
RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% 
Rebecca Reeves, CEO 
2296 Henderson Mill Road NE, Suite 206, Atlanta, GA 30345  
Years In Business: 22 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 14 
 GIS  

Attachments 
 

• User Department Recommendation 
• Cumulative Score Report 
• Evaluation Committee Review Summary 

 
 


