
AGENDA NOTES 
 

Solicitation Name and 
Number 
 

Engineering Services  
 
RFP No. 16-500391 
 

Procurement Agent 
 

Willie Moon 

Date Solicitation proposal 
prices expires.  
 

 N/A 

Solicitation Name, Number 
and Contract Number of 
expiring/expired contract  

Engineering Services  
 
RFP No. 16-500391 
 
1034376 - Atkins North America 
1034377 – Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
1034379 - Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
1034381 - Black & Veatch Corporation 
 

Previous Contract 
Number, Contractor Name 
and Award Amount  
 

$21,000,000.00 
 

1034376 - Atkins North America 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$5,250,000.00 
 
1034377 - Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 2 
$5,250,000.00 
 
1034379 - Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$5,250,000.00 
 
1034381 - Black & Veatch    Corporation 
$3,000,000.00 Initial  
$1,500,000.00 Change Order No. 1 
$   750,000.00 Change Order No. 3 
$5,250,000.00 
 

Previous Amount Spent on 
Expiring/Expired Contract 
 

$15,029,442.96 
 
1034376 - Atkins North America 
$3,610,387.43 
 



1034377 - Arcadis U.S., Inc. 
$4,489,119.44 
 
1034379 - Brown and Caldwell, Inc. 
$3,293,238.19 
 
1034381 - Black & Veatch Corporation 
$3,636,697.90 
 

Prime Contractor 
Information and LSBE – 
Subcontractor  

Atkins North America, Inc. (Prime) 
George Nash, Chief Operating Officer  
Years In Business: 47 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 10 
 
Accura Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 10% 
Prasanthi Reddy, President 
3200 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 30340 
Years In Business: 17 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 7 
Field Surveys,  
Amount Spent: $439,403.71 
 
Skyline Engineering & Construction, LLC (LSBE- DeKalb 10%) 
Mark Cooke, Principal/Owner 
6755 Peachtree Industrial Boulevard., Suite 250, Atlanta, GA 30360 
Years In Business: 14 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 4 
Site, Civil and Erosion Control  
Amount Spent: $46,363.00 
 
Corporate Environmental Risk Management, LLC (CERM)  
(LSBE-DeKalb) 5.33%  
Albert Edwards, Owner 
1990 Lakeside Parkway, Tucker, GA 30084 
Years In Business: 25 
Years Doing Business With DeKalb: 18 
Governmental requirements and approvals/permitting 
Amount Spent: $321,096.12 
 
Arcadis U.S., Inc. (Prime) 
Neil McArthur, Chief Operating 
Officer Years in Business: 64 
Years doing Business with DeKalb: 17 

Accura Engineering and Consulting Services, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 10%  

Prasanthi Reddy, President 
3200 Presidential Drive, Atlanta, GA 
30340 Years In Business: 18 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 7 
Surveying, SUE and Safety 
Amount Spent: $320,447.24 
 



Graham & Associates, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 10%  
Angela Graham, President 
1979 Lakeside Pkway, Tucker, GA 30084 
Years In Business: 22 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 12 
Infrastructure & Rehabilitation/Construction Admin, Cost 
Estimating, Planning and Scheduling 
Amount Spent: $220,050.00 

Fuentes Enterprise d/b/a Interprint Communications, LLC  

(LSBE- DeKalb) 2% 
Monica Maldonado, President 
2605 Park Central Boulevard, Decatur, GA 
30035 Years In Business: 26 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 17 
Public Outreach and Public Relations 
Amount Spent: $0 
 
Brown and Caldwell, Inc. (Prime) 
Craig Goehring, Chairman/Chief Operating Officer  
Years In Business: 43 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 16 
 
ACR Engineering, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 12% 
Abbas Heidari, President 
600 Pinnacle Court, Suite 685, Norcross, GA 30071 
Years In Business: 15 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 3 
Survey Services, Engineering  
Amount Spent: $396,888.00 
 
Graham & Associates, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 4% 
Angela Graham, President 
1979 Lakeside Parkway, Suite 180, Tucker, GA 30084 
Years In Business: 21 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 12 
Engineering, Inspection Services 
Amount Spent: $0.00 
 
RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 2% 
Rebecca Reeves, President 
2296 Henderson Mill Road, Suite 206, Atlanta, GA 30345  
Years In Business: 20 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 14 
Field Data Collection and GIS, Construction Administration  
Amount Spent: $17,310.00 

 
Q Solutions, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 2% 
Thuy-Kieu Chang, President 
303 Perimeter Center North, Suite 300, Dunwoody, GA 30346 
Years In Business: 18 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 10 



Water and Wastewater modeling, GIS, SSES and Construction 
Management 
Amount Spent: $ 49,659.00 
 
Ray Group Consulting Engineers, Inc. (LSBE- DeKalb) 2% 
Ashim Ray, President 
1827 Powers Ferry Road SE Bldg. 20, Suite 100, Atlanta, GA 30339 
Years In Business: 26 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 as a Prime 
Electrical, Instrumentation and Control Design, and Plumbing Services 
Amount Spent: $10,878.00 
 
Vernell Barnes, Architect, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 1% 
Vernell Barnes, President 
3826 Loyola Court, Decatur, GA 30034 
Years In Business:10 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 0 as a Prime 
Architectural Services  
Amount Spent: $263,484.00 
 
Black & Veatch Corporation (Prime) 
Steven Edwards, Chief Operating Officer 
Years in Business: 22 
Years doing Business with DeKalb: 4 
 
RK Reeves & Associates, Inc. (LSBE-DeKalb) 5% 
Rebecca Reeves, President 
2296 Henderson Mill Road, Suite 206, Atlanta, GA 30345 Years In 
Business: 20 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 14 
Public Involvement, Outreach, Training, Manhole       
Inspection and Rehabilitation 
Amount Spent: $439,699.00 
 
River To Tap, Inc. (R2T) (LSBE-DeKalb) 40% 
Kimberly Ayj, President 
1841 Peeler Road, Unit C, Dunwoody, GA 30338 
Years In Business: 16 
Years Doing Business with DeKalb: 10 
Engineering Studies, Design, Land Surveying, Construction 
Administration Services 
Amount Spent: $718,183.33 
 

Attachments 
 

Change Order Request Nos.: 3-4 (Arcadis, Atkins, Brown & Caldwell, 
and Black & Veatch) 

 
 


